## 505279823 01/15/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5326595

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KEITH RINZLER	01/14/2019
RYAN CINO	01/14/2019
BRIAN SCULLY	01/14/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	1Q, LLC
Street Address:	195 INLAND RIDGE WAY
City:	SANDY SPRINGS
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30342

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61604988
Application Number:	13781744
Application Number:	62332993
Application Number:	15290639
Application Number:	15589650
Application Number:	15934455
Application Number:	15589696
Application Number:	15852729
Application Number:	16195129
Application Number:	62554485
Application Number:	16026597
Application Number:	16028677

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (404)420-2435

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 404 497 7400

**Email:** mike@mehrmanlaw.com

PATENT REEL: 048015 FRAME: 0820

505279823

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL J. MEHRMAN

Address Line 1: PO BOX 420797

Address Line 4: ATLAN TA, GEORGIA 30342

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4105

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MICHAEL J. MEHRMAN

SIGNATURE: /Michael J. Mehrman/

**DATE SIGNED:** 01/15/2019

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=4I05 Assignment SIGNED#page1.tif

source=4I05\_Assignment\_SIGNED#page2.tif

source=4I05\_Assignment\_SIGNED#page3.tif

source=4I05\_Assignment\_SIGNED#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 048015 FRAME: 0821

### **ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS, PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS**

WHEREAS, the following persons (each referred to as an ASSIGNOR):

**Keith Rinzler**, having a postal address at 195 Inland Ridge Way, Atlanta, GA 30342; **Ryan Cino**, having a postal address at 101 Ridley Lane, Decatur, GA 30330; and **Brian Scully**, having a postal address at 800 Birds Mill SE, Marietta, GA 30067

are sole or joint inventors of one or more inventions as described in the specification forming part of one or more of the following United States patents and/or patent applications:

Serial No.:	Filing Date	Patent	Grant Date	Docket
61604988	02-29-2012			Q001
13781744	02-28-2013			010
62332993	05-06-2016			030
15290639	10-11-2016			031
15589650	05-08-2107	9965556	05-08-2018	040
15934455	02-23-2018			041
15589696	05-08-2017	9894077	02-02-2018	050
15852729	12-22-2017	10140579	11-27-2018	051
16195129	11-19-2018			052
62554485	09-05-2017			060
16026597	07-03-2018			061
16028677	07-06-2018			070

WHEREAS, 1Q, LLC (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a limited liability company organized under the laws of Delaware having a place of business at 195 Inland Ridge Way, Sandy Springs, GA 30342, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for each invention and its associated patent and patent application, in exchange for good and valuable consideration including compensation paid to each ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, patent, patent application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by each ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by each ASSIGNOR had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. Each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to

Attorney Docket No.:4105 Assignment of Invention

issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. Each ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

Swear and armin under the penalty or perju	iry under the laws of	the Office States of
America that the foregoing is true and correct.	,	
	Carried State of the State of t	/ s/// sh.
Signature<	- Key	10// 1/4
	Keith Rinzler	Date
	The state of the s	and the same of th
I numer and offirm under the nearly of next	mercaline that laces at	this finded Otation of
I swear and affirm under the penalty of perju	iry under the laws of	the Onlied States of
America that the foregoing is true and correct.		
Chanatura		
Signature: _	<b>**</b>	<b>296</b>
	Ryan Cino	Date
I swear and affirm under the penalty of perju	iry under the laws of	the United States of
America that the foregoing is true and correct.		
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
Signature:		
~	Brian Scully	Date
	witan wound	water

Attorney Docket No.:4105 Assignment of Invention

issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. Each ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

I swear and affirm under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.

		Signature:		
		φ <sub>G</sub> coust.σc.,	Keith Rinzler	Date
I swear an America that the f			iry under the laws of	the United States of
	2.082.08 in 1.20.0	Signature	TC	1/14/19
			Ryan Cino	Date
I swear an America that the f	d affirm under the oregoing is true a	∍ penalty of perju and correct.	iry under the laws of	the United States of
		Signature:		
		***	Brian Scully	Date

Attorney Docket No.: 4105 Assignment of Invention

issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. Each ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

I swear and affirm under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.

S	ignature:	Keith Rinzler	Date
I swear and affirm under the penal America that the foregoing is true and corr	ty of perjoect.	ury under the laws	of the United States of
8	ignature:		
		Ryan Cino	Date
I swear and affirm under the penals America that the foregoing is true and corn	ty of perjuect.	iry under the laws	of the United States of
Si	ignature:	/// //>	VL 1/14/19
		Brian Scully	Date '